

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

16-4053

JOSEPH SPELLERS,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

TESSA S. STILLINGS
CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK
One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 331-6300
(401) 421-3185 Facsimile
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S REPLY ARGUMENTS	1
I. The Board erred in providing inadequate reasons or bases for its credibility determination.....	1
II. The Board misinterpreted and misapplied 38 C.F.R. § 3.321 (2017) and failed to give adequate reasons or bases for determining that the first step of <i>Thun v Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 111 (2008) was not fulfilled because the Board failed to adequately consider the Veteran’s use of assistive devices	5
III. The Board failed to adequately address the collective impact of the Veteran’s service-connected disabilities.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arneson v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet.App. 379 (2011)	8
<i>Buchanan v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Emerson II v. McDonald</i> , 2014 WL 6885369 (Vet.App. Nov. 26, 2014).....	6
<i>Evans v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 7 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Fountain v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 258 (2015).....	1
<i>Henderson v. Shulkin</i> , 2017 WL 3096130 (July 21, 2017)	6
<i>Horn v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 231 (2012).....	1, 3
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	3
<i>MacWhorter v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet.App. 133 (1992).....	9
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	5
<i>Smith v. Shulkin</i> , 2017 WL 5593786 (Nov. 21, 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Thun v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 111 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tucker v. West</i> , 11 Vet.App. 369 (1998)	11
<i>Yancy v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 484 (2016)	9, 11

RULES

U.S. VET.APP. R. 30(a).....	6, 7
-----------------------------	------

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.321 (2017)	4, 6, 8, 11
38 C.F.R. § 4.120	5

RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY (“R”) CITATIONS

R-1-24 (November 2016 BVA decision)	<i>passim</i>
R-64-65 (May 2016 affidavit)	<i>passim</i>
R-277-85 (October 2015 examination)	2
R-606-22 (April 2008 disability report)	3
R-727-33 (August 2014 VA examination)	1, 2
R-742-66 (August 2014 hearing transcript)	<i>passim</i>
R-947-52 (January 2012 treatment note)	3
R-1032-35 (September 2009 VA examination).....	1, 2, 7, 8
R-1045-48 (July 2009 patient agreement)	2, 3
R-1713-26 (April 2013 VA examination)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8
R-2736-39 (September 2008 examination)	1, 2
R-2806-08 (April 2007 VA examination)	<i>passim</i>
